California Public Radio (SCPR) (collectively APMG) transmitted Emergency Alert System tones (EAS 

tones) over each of the 46 stations licensed to MPR and SCPR and approximately 500 affiliated stations 

(Stations).  To settle this matter, APMG agrees to implement a compliance plan and pay an eighty-six 

thousand, four hundred dollar ($86,400) voluntary contribution. 

2. After reviewing the terms of the Consent Decree and evaluating the facts before us, we 

find that the public interest would be served by adopting the Consent Decree and terminating the 

referenced investigation regarding APMG’s compliance with sections 11.31 and 11.45 of the

[...]

Compliance Officer, through 18, Compliance Reports, of this Consent Decree shall expire twenty-four 

(24) months after the Effective Date. 

20. Voluntary Contribution. APMG will pay a Voluntary Contribution to the United States 

Treasury in the amount of eighty-six thousand, four hundred dollars ($86,400) within thirty (30) calendar 

days of the Effective Date. APMG acknowledges and agrees that upon execution of this Consent Decree, 

the Voluntary Contribution shall become a “Claim” or “Debt” as defined in 31 U.S.C. § 3701(b)(1).23 

Upon an Event of Default, all procedures for collection as permitted by law may, at the Commission’s